



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 546/2025 & I.A. Nos. 11554/2026, 11555/2026 &
11556/2026

MANAS MADAN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Raghu Tandon with Ms. Divya
Bansal, Advocates.

versus

MOHINI MADAN & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Pramod Kumar with Mr. Firoz
Khan and Mr. Khalid Saifullah,
Advocates.
(M): 9910944066

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

27.04.2026

I.A. No. 11554/2026

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the defendants under Order VII Rule 10A, read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC") for return of the plaint for lack of territorial jurisdiction.
2. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff.
3. Let reply be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.
4. List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) on 16th July, 2026, i.e., the



date already fixed.

I.A. No. 11555/2026

5. The present application has been filed on behalf of the defendants under Order VII Rule 11 read with Section 151 of the CPC, for rejection of the plaint on the grounds of insufficient Court Fees, as well as for undervaluation of the relief sought in the plaint.

6. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff.

7. Let reply be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.

8. List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) on 16th July, 2026, i.e., the date already fixed.

I.A. No. 11556/2026

9. The present application has been filed on behalf of the defendants, seeking condonation of delay of 13 days in filing the written statement.

10. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff.

11. Let reply be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.

12. List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) on 16th July, 2026, i.e., the date already fixed.

CS(OS) 546/2025

13. The present suit has been filed for partition, declaration, possession and injunction.

14. Learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff submits that on account of the parties being family members, the matter can be referred to mediation.



15. Learned counsel appearing for the defendants submits that he has no objection if the matter is referred for mediation.
16. Accordingly, with the consent of the parties, the matter is referred to the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, to be listed before the learned Mediator on 07th May, 2026.
17. List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) on 16th July, 2026.
18. List before the Court on 07th September, 2026.
19. A copy of this order be sent to the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, forthwith.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

APRIL 27, 2026

C